

CNR No. WBDJ070001402024
JO Code : WB00682

Special POCSO Case No. 14/2024

Order No.2
Dated 11.07.2024

Record is put up today.

Prosecution files hazira.

Received one forwarding report of the accused Sarup Tamang, Memo of arrest, Inspection memo, medical certificates and a prayer for recording the statement u/s 183 BNSS judicially of the victim child of this case, submitted by the S.I. Krishna Pradhan of Rangpo C.P. under Lava P.S., Kalimpong in connection with Lava P.S. case No. 15/2024 dated 08.07.2024 u/s 6 of POCSO Act.

Seen.

One Vakalatnama along with bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Sarup Tamang praying for releasing him on bail in this case. Let it be kept with the case record.

Call for C.D.

The accused person namely Sarup Tamang is brought under arrest and produced before this court today and he is taken into custody.

Issue intermediate custody warrant against the accused Sarup Tamang at once.

Fix 25.07.2024 for production, hearing of bail petition and production of C.D.

The I.O. S.I. Krishna Pradhan of Rangpo C.P. under Lava P.S., Kalimpong has submitted a prayer for recording the statement judicially u/sec. 183 of BNSS of VG (16 Yrs), D/O of Prakash Bhujel of Sangsay Kaman, P.S. Lava, Dist- Kalimpong.

Seen the prayer.

The prayer of recording the statment of V.G u/sec. 183 of BNSS is allowed.

Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kalimpong is requested to make necessary arrangement for recording the statment of the V.G. after due information to the I.O of this case.

Let a copy of this order along with the instant case record be sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kalimpong for information and doing the needful.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the IO of the case.

The I.O is further directed to produce the VG before the ld. C.J.M, Kalimpong for getting her statement recorded u/sec. 183 of BNSS on the date which will be fixed by the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrte, Kalimpong.

To date (25.07.2024) for production, hearing of bail petition and CD.

D&C by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Kalimpong

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Kalimpong