

CNR WBDJ070001402024
JO Code WB00935

Special POCSO Case No. 14 of 2024

Order No. 10
24/04/2025

Accused person Sarup Tamang has been produced from JC today.

Ld. Spl. P.P (POCSO) files hazira of CSW no. 5 & CSW no. 4.

Both the witnesses are examined in chief and cross examined in full as PW 3 & PW 4 respectively and discharged thereafter.

Signature of PW 3 on the certificate attached to 164 statment of the VG is marked as Exbt. P 1/2-PW-3.

Fix 02/06/2025 for evidence of CSW no. 3 & 6.

Fix 03/06/2025 for evidence of CSW no. 7 & 8.

Issue summons accordingly.

Todate for production.

Later
Order dated 24.04.2025

One bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Copy of bail application has duly been served upon Ld. Special P.P.

However, defacto complainant or victim of this case has not been informed about the presentation of bail application on behalf of the accused. The established rule of law says that bail application should be heard either in presence of defacto complainant or the victim of the case.

The defacto complainant of this case is the Ward Master of Kalimpong District hospital. Hence, a notice with regard to presentation of bail application be sent to Victim of this case for providing her the opportunity of being heard in respect of the said application.

The notice upon the victim should be served by I.O. of the case without fail and in absence of the I.O., due to transfer or otherwise, the same should be served either by O/C, Lava P.S.

Let a copy of this order along with notice not disclosing name of the victim be sent to O/C or I.O. of the case for strict compliance.

Fix 30.04.2025 for appearance of the V.G. and hearing of bail application.

D&C by me

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Kalimpong

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court (POCSO)
Kalimpong